

# SELLER'S DISCLOSURE NOTICE

©Texas Association of REALTORS®, Inc. 2022

Section 5.008, Property Code requires a seller of residential property of not more than one dwelling unit to deliver a Seller's Disclosure Notice to a buyer on or before the effective date of a contract. This form complies with and contains additional disclosures which exceed the minimum disclosures required by the Code.

CONCERNING THE PROPERTY AT 589 PR 1485

Christi Black

Hico, TX 76457

Seller is is not o	ccup	ying	the	Prop	erty appi	. If i	unoccupied (by Sellenate date) or nev	er), h er o	ccu	long s pied th	since Seller has occupied the F ne Property	, rob	erty?	>
Section 1. The Proper This notice does	rty h	as th stabli	ne it ish ti	ems ne ite	ma ms t	rke o be	d below: (Mark Yes conveyed. The contra	(Y), ct wil	No I de	(N), o	or Unknown (U).) e which items will & will not convey	/.		
Item	Y	N	U		Ite	m		Y	N	U	Item	Y	N	U
Cable TV Wiring		V		8	Liq	uid	Propane Gas:	/			Pump: sump grinder		1	
Carbon Monoxide Det.	1					A STATISTICS.	mmunity (Captive)		1		Rain Gutters	/		
Ceiling Fans	1						Property		V		Range/Stove		1	
Cooktop	1		Į.		Но	t Tu	b	/			Roof/Attic Vents		~	
Dishwasher	1				Inte	erco	m System		V		Sauna		1	
Disposal	1	1					ave	1			Smoke Detector	V		
Emergency Escape Ladder(s)		1			Ou	tdoo	or Grill	1			Smoke Detector - Hearing Impaired		V	
Exhaust Fans	17				Pa	tio/D	Decking	1			Spa			
Fences	V				Plumbing System					Trash Compactor		1		
Fire Detection Equip.		1			Pool		1			TV Antenna		1		
French Drain	1				Po	ol E	quipment	1			Washer/Dryer Hookup	V		1
Gas Fixtures	1				Pool Maint. Accessories		laint. Accessories	V			Window Screens	V		
Natural Gas Lines		1			Po	ol H	eater		V		Public Sewer System		/	
Item				Y	N	U					onal Information			
Central A/C				/			✓electric gas number of units: 2_							
Evaporative Coolers					V		number of units:							
Wall/Window AC Units					V		number of units:							
Attic Fan(s)					1		if yes, describe:							
Central Heat				/			Velectric gas number of units: 2 Heat pumaps							
Other Heat							if yes, describe:							
Oven				1			number of ovens: 2 Velectric gas other: Warmer						_	
Fireplace & Chimney				1			✓ wood gas logs mock other: 2						_	
Carport				/			attached _/no	_	_	-	2)			
Garage				1				atta	che	ed				
Garage Door Openers					V		number of units:		_		number of remotes: Kee	P	ad	
Satellite Dish & Controls				V			owned _✓ lease			DI	RECT			_
Security System				V			✓owned lease	-	-					
Solar Panels					/		ownedlease					1/6		
Water Heater				/			4 electric 1 gas	_	ther	<u> </u>	number of units:	(5	_	_
Water Softener				V			✓owned lease	d fro	m:					_
Other Leased Items(s)					1		if yes, describe:							

Produced with Lone Wolf Transactions (zipForm Edition) 717 N Harwood St, Suite 2200, Dallas, TX 75201 www.lwplf.com

Concerning the Property at	5	89 PR	1485	Hic	0, TX	76457		
Underground Lawn Sprinkler	- 1,	1 /2	automatic	manual a	reas cov	ered:		
Septic / On-Site Sewer Facility						Site Sewer Facility (TXR-1407)		
Water supply provided by: ci Was the Property built before 19 (If yes, complete, sign, and Roof Type: metal Is there an overlay roof cove covering)? yes _/ no unk Are you (Seller) aware of any of are need of repair? yes _/ no	tywe 978? attach = ering on nown of the ite o If yes	ell MUD yes vno TXR-1906 co	co-op unknown ncerning le Age: _ ty (shingle this Section tach additi	unknown ead-based properties or roof contract that are onal sheets	other: aint hazar covering p e not in w if necess:	rds)(approximate of the condition, that have defearly):	ects,	or —
aware and No (N) if you are no	ot awar		or malfu	nctions in a		o following? (Mark Yes (Y) if y		
Item Y		Item			YN	Item	Y	N
Basement	V	Floors			1	Sidewalks	26	V
Ceilings	V		n / Slab(s)		~	Walls / Fences	-	~
Doors	V	Interior W	- Andrews		V	Windows	0	-
Driveways	1	Lighting F			V	Other Structural Components	Œ	-
Electrical Systems	V	Plumbing	Systems					_
Exterior Walls	V	Roof			V			
you are not aware.)	ware o	any of the	2 - 12 - 17	·		es (Y) if you are aware and N	0 (N	
Condition			YN	Condition			1	N
Aluminum Wiring			1	Radon Gas				7
Asbestos Components	,		V	Settling Soil Movement				V
Diseased Trees: oak wilt   Endangered Species/Habitat or	n Drono	eb.	V /	Subsurface Structure or Pits			-	V
Fault Lines	ii Piope	ity	1	Underground Storage Tanks				V
Hazardous or Toxic Waste			V	Unplatted Easements				V
Improper Drainage			V	Unrecorded Easements				V
Intermittent or Weather Springs	3		V	Urea-formaldehyde Insulation				V
Landfill			V		Water Damage Not Due to a Flood Event			V
Lead-Based Paint or Lead-Bas	ed Pt. H	lazards	V	Wetlands				V
Encroachments onto the Prope	erty		1	Wood Ro	t			V
Improvements encroaching on	others'	property		Active inf	estation o	of termites or other wood		
			V	destroyin			_	V
Located in Historic District	1			t for termites or WDIP Reventati	V			
Historic Property Designation	V			r WDI damage repaired		V		
Previous Foundation Repairs	V	Previous Fires			1	V		
Previous Roof Repairs				Termite or WDI damage needing repair			-	
	*******		V		r WDI da			V
Previous Roof Repairs Previous Other Structural Repa	airs		V	Single Blo	or WDI da ockable M	mage needing repair Main Drain in Pool/Hot		/
Previous Other Structural Repa		ture			or WDI da ockable M			/
		ture		Single Blo Tub/Spa*	or WDI da ockable M	Main Drain in Pool/Hot		/

Produced with Lone Wolf Transactions (zipForm Edition) 717 N Harwood St, Suite 2200, Dallas, TX 75201 www.lwolf.com

Untitled

Concerning	the Property at	589	PR 14	185	HICO, TX	76457	
							ry):
*A singl	e blockable main dra	n may cause a s	suction entra	apment haza	rd for an individu	ıal.	
which has	not been previou	usly disclosed	d in this n	otice?	yes <u>√</u> no If	yes, explain (	that is in need of repair, attach additional sheets it
	Are you (Seller) partly as applicab					ark Yes (Y) if	you are aware and check
Y N							
	Present flood insu		50922				
	Previous flooding water from a rese		ailure or b	reach of a	reservoir or	a controlled	or emergency release o
	Previous flooding	due to a natur	al flood eve	ent.			
	Previous water pe				SS 00500		
_ 1	Located wholly AH, VE, or AR).	partly in	a 100-yea	r floodplain	(Special Floo	d Hazard Area	a-Zone A, V, A99, AE, AO
	Located wholly	_ partly in	a 500-year	r floodplain	(Moderate Floo	od Hazard Area	a-Zone X (shaded)).
$-\frac{\checkmark}{\checkmark}$	Located wholly	partly in	a floodway	<i>'</i> .			
	Located wholly	partly in	a flood poo	ol.			
	Located wholly	partly in	a reservoir	•			
If the answ	er to any of the abo	ve is yes, exp	lain (attach	n additional	sheets as nece	essary):	
	yer is concerned a	bout these m	atters, Bu	yer may co	nsult Informa	tion About Flo	ood Hazards (TXR 1414).
"100-ye which is	ear floodplain" means	e A, V, A99, AE	, AO, AH, 1	VE, or AR or	the map; (B)	has a one perce	as a special flood hazard area ant annual chance of flooding ol, or reservoir.
area, w	ear floodplain" means which is designated o s considered to be a i	n the map as Z	one X (shad	is identified ded); and (B,	on the flood ins has a two-ten	surance rate ma ths of one perce	p as a moderate flood hazar ant annual chance of flooding
"Flood ; subject	pool" means the area to controlled inundat	adjacent to a re ion under the ma	eservoir that anagement	lies above to of the United	ne normal maxin States Army Co	num operating le orps of Engineer:	evel of the reservoir and that is s.
	insurance rate map" he National Flood Ins					the Federal Em	ergency Management Agenc
of a rive	way" means an area er or other watercour 00-year flood, without	se and the adjac	ent land are	eas that mus	be reserved for	the discharge of	ay, which includes the channe f a base flood, also referred to ted height.
	voir" means a water i or delay the runoff of v				d.		neers that is intended to retain
(TXR-1406)	07-08-22	Initialed by: I	Buyer:		and Seller: ~	1LS	Page 3 of 6

provider, it	the Property at
Even wirisk, an	in high risk flood zones with mortgages from federally regulated or insured lenders are required to have flood insurance, nen not required, the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) encourages homeowners in high risk, moderate down risk flood zones to purchase flood insurance that covers the structure(s) and the personal property within the expectation.
Administra	Have you (Seller) ever received assistance from FEMA or the U.S. Small Business ation (SBA) for flood damage to the Property?yes \( \subseteq \) no If yes, explain (attach additional sheets as
Section 8.	Are you (Seller) aware of any of the following? (Mark Yes (Y) if you are aware. Mark No (N) if you are
Y N	Room additions, structural modifications, or other alterations or repairs made without necessary permits, with unresolved permits, or not in compliance with building codes in effect at the time.
	Homeowners' associations or maintenance fees or assessments. If yes, complete the following:
	Name of association: Phone:
	Name of association:
	Any common area (facilities such as pools, tennis courts, walkways, or other) co-owned in undivided interest with others. If yes, complete the following:  Any optional user fees for common facilities charged? yes no If yes, describe:
_ <	Any notices of violations of deed restrictions or governmental ordinances affecting the condition or use of the Property.
	Any lawsuits or other legal proceedings directly or indirectly affecting the Property. (Includes, but is not limited to: divorce, foreclosure, heirship, bankruptcy, and taxes.)
- <del>√</del> - <del>√</del>	Any death on the Property except for those deaths caused by: natural causes, suicide, or accident unrelated to the condition of the Property.
	Any condition on the Property which materially affects the health or safety of an individual.
	Any repairs or treatments, other than routine maintenance, made to the Property to remediate environmental hazards such as asbestos, radon, lead-based paint, urea-formaldehyde, or mold.  If yes, attach any certificates or other documentation identifying the extent of the remediation (for example, certificate of mold remediation or other remediation).
$-\frac{}{}$	Any rainwater harvesting system located on the Property that is larger than 500 gallons and that uses a public water supply as an auxiliary water source.
$-\frac{\checkmark}{\checkmark}$	The Property is located in a propane gas system service area owned by a propane distribution system retailer.
	Any portion of the Property that is located in a groundwater conservation district or a subsidence district.

Concerning the Pro	operty at5	89 PR 1485	HICO, TX 76457			
Section 9 Within	n the last	L veers have you	Sallar) received any written	inapportion reports from		
persons who re	gularly prov	ide inspections and	Seller) received any written who are either licensed as o If yes, attach copies and comple	inspectors or otherwise		
Inspection Date	Туре	Name of Inspe	ector	No. of Pages		
Note: A buye			orts as a reflection of the current co s from inspectors chosen by the buy			
	k any tax exen	nption(s) which you (Se	ller) currently claim for the Prope	erty:		
Homestead		Senior Citizen				
Wildlife Mar Other:	nagement	_✓ Agricultural	Disabled Veteran Unknown			
			amage, other than flood damage			
			ceeding) and not used the proce			
	Chapter 766 of	the Health and Safety	detectors installed in accordance Code?* unknown no yes			
installed in ad including peri	ccordance with to formance, location	he requirements of the build on, and power source requi	-family or two-family dwellings to have v ding code in effect in the area in which rements. If you do not know the buildi act your local building official for more in	n the dwelling is located, ng code requirements in		
family who w impairment fro the seller to it	ill reside in the o om a licensed ph nstall smoke det	fwelling is hearing-impaired ysician; and (3) within 10 da ectors for the hearing-impai	the hearing impaired if: (1) the buyer or ; (2) the buyer gives the seller written ys after the effective date, the buyer ma red and specifies the locations for instead ors and which brand of smoke detectors	evidence of the hearing akes a written request for allation. The parties may		
Seller acknowledge the broker(s), has i	es that the star	ements in this notice are fluenced Seller to provide	true to the best of Seller's belief a inaccurate information or to omit a	ind that no person, including ny material information.		
Signature of Seller	rek	7/18/22 Date	Signature of Seller	Date		
Printed Name:	mes L s	SCHICK.	Printed Name:			
(TXR-1406) 07-08-22	2 1	nitialed by: Buyer:	and Seller:	Page 5 of 6		

Produced with Lone Wolf Transactions (zipForm Edition) 717 N Herwood St, Suite 2200, Dallas, TX, 75201 www.lwolf.com

Untitled

# ADDITIONAL NOTICES TO BUYER:

- (1) The Texas Department of Public Safety maintains a database that the public may search, at no cost, to determine if registered sex offenders are located in certain zip code areas. To search the database, visit <u>www.txdps.state.tx.us.</u> For information concerning past criminal activity in certain areas or neighborhoods, contact the local police department.
- (2) If the Property is located in a coastal area that is seaward of the Gulf Intracoastal Waterway or within 1,000 feet of the mean high tide bordering the Gulf of Mexico, the Property may be subject to the Open Beaches Act or the Dune Protection Act (Chapter 61 or 63, Natural Resources Code, respectively) and a beachfront construction certificate or dune protection permit may be required for repairs or improvements. Contact the local government with ordinance authority over construction adjacent to public beaches for more information.
- (3) If the Property is located in a seacoast territory of this state designated as a catastrophe area by the Commissioner of the Texas Department of Insurance, the Property may be subject to additional requirements to obtain or continue windstorm and hail insurance. A certificate of compliance may be required for repairs or improvements to the Property. For more information, please review Information Regarding Windstorm and Hail Insurance for Certain Properties (TXR 2518) and contact the Texas Department of Insurance or the Texas Windstorm Insurance Association.
- (4) This Property may be located near a military installation and may be affected by high noise or air installation compatible use zones or other operations. Information relating to high noise and compatible use zones is available in the most recent Air Installation Compatible Use Zone Study or Joint Land Use Study prepared for a military installation and may be accessed on the Internet website of the military installation and of the county and any municipality in which the military installation is located.
- (5) If you are basing your offers on square footage, measurements, or boundaries, you should have those items independently measured to verify any reported information.

Electric: United Coop	phone #;
Sewer:	phone #;
Water:	phone #:
Cable: DIRECT	phone #:
Trash:	phone #:
Natural Gas:	phone #:
Phone Company:	phone #:
Propane: Hill Gas	phone #: 254-445-2164
Internet: Century Link	phone #:

(7) This Seller's Disclosure Notice was completed by Seller as of the date signed. The brokers have relied on this notice as true and correct and have no reason to believe it to be false or inaccurate. YOU ARE ENCOURAGED TO HAVE AN INSPECTOR OF YOUR CHOICE INSPECT THE PROPERTY.

The undersigned Buyer acknowledges receipt of the foregoing notice.

Signature of Buyer	Date	Signature of Buyer	Date
Printed Name:		Printed Name:	
(TXR-1406) 07-08-22	Initialed by: Buyer:	and Seller: JLS	Page 6 of 6



# INFORMATION ABOUT ON-SITE SEWER FACILITY

USE OF THIS FORM BY PERSONS WHO ARE NOT MEMBERS OF THE TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®, INC. IS NOT AUTHORIZED. ©Texas Association of REALTORS®, Inc., 2004

CO	DNCERNING THE PROPERTY AT 589 PR 1485 Hico, TX 76457	
Α.	DESCRIPTION OF ON-SITE SEWER FACILITY ON PROPERTY:	
	(1) Type of Treatment System: Septic Tank Aerobic Treatment	Unknown
	(2) Type of Distribution System:   afex al lines	Unknown
	(3) Approximate Location of Drain Field or Distribution System:	
	(4) Installer: Circle J Backhoe	Unknown
	(5) Approximate Age: 2006	Unknown
В.	MAINTENANCE INFORMATION:	
	(1) Is Seller aware of any maintenance contract in effect for the on-site sewer facilifyes, name of maintenance contractor:  Phone:  contract expiration date:	lity? Yes No
	Phone: contract expiration date:	ain non-standard" on-site
	(2) Approximate date any tanks were last pumped? Never	
	(3) Is Seller aware of any defect or malfunction in the on-site sewer facility?  If yes, explain:	☐ Yes ☑ No
	(4) Does Seller have manufacturer or warranty information available for review?	☐ Yes ☑ No
C.	PLANNING MATERIALS, PERMITS, AND CONTRACTS:	
	(1) The following items concerning the on-site sewer facility are attached:  planning materials permit for original installation final inspection w maintenance contract manufacturer information warranty information	hen OSSF was installed
	(2) "Planning materials" are the supporting materials that describe the on-sit submitted to the permitting authority in order to obtain a permit to install the on	
	(3) It may be necessary for a buyer to have the permit to operate are transferred to the buyer.	n on-site sewer facility
(TX	(R-1407) 1-7-04 Initialed for Identification by Buyer, and Seller \$\int L_S	Page 1 of 2
	k Real Estate, 3736 CR 121 Hice, TX 76457 Phone: 254-796-4756 ini Black Produced with Lone Wolf Transactions (zipForm Edition) 231 Shearson Cr. Cambridge, Ontario, Canada N1T 1.	Fax 254-796-5954 Untitled

D. INFORMATION FROM GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES: Pamphlets describing on-site sewer facilities are available from the Texas Agricultural Extension Service. Information in the following table was obtained from Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) on 10/24/2002. The table estimates daily wastewater usage rates. Actual water usage data or other methods for calculating may be used if accurate and acceptable to TCEQ.

<u>Facility</u>	Usage (gal/day) without water- saving devices	Usage (gal/day) with water- saving devices
Single family dwelling (1-2 bedrooms; less than 1,500 sf)	225	180
Single family dwelling (3 bedrooms; less than 2,500 sf)	300	240
Single family dwelling (4 bedrooms; less than 3,500 sf)	375	300
Single family dwelling (5 bedrooms; less than 4,500 sf)	450	360
Single family dwelling (6 bedrooms; less than 5,500 sf)	525	420
Mobile home, condo, or townhouse (1-2 bedroom)	225	180
Mobile home, condo, or townhouse (each add'l bedroom)	75	60

This document is not a substitute for any inspections or warranties. This document was completed to the best of Seller's knowledge and belief on the date signed. Seller and real estate agents are not experts about on-site sewer facilities. Buyer is encouraged to have the on-site sewer facility inspected by an inspector of Buyer's choice.

A Schuk	7/18/22		
Signature of Seller	Date	Signature of Seller	Date
Receipt acknowledged by:			
Signature of Buyer	Date	Signature of Buyer	Date

# NOTICE

#### of the regulatory authority of the

### MIDDLE TRINITY GROUNDWATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

You are hereby notified that real property in Bosque, Comanche, Coryell and Erath Counties falls under the jurisdiction of the Middle Trinity Groundwater Conservation District (MTGCD). The MTGCD is a political subdivision of the State of Texas with responsibility to preserve, conserve and protect the groundwater resources of Erath, Bosque, Coryell and Comanche Counties. Its statutory authority is defined in Chapter 36 of the Texas Water Code. The MTGCD is governed by a locally elected Board of Directors and funded by ad valorem taxes at a rate .85 cents per one hundred dollars of property valuation (\$ 0.0085 / \$ 100.00).

All existing water wells are subject to registration with the MTGCD. Additionally, any new well must be registered with the MTGCD prior to drilling. Failure to comply with these requirements may result in civil penalties and, in extreme cases, may involve mandatory well closure as prescribed by MTGCD rules. In the case of change of ownership of real property, the new property owner has 60 days to transfer the well registration documents to their name. Failure to do so may result in a fine. There is no charge to transfer well registration. If a well proves to be unregistered, it must immediately be registered with the District and there is no fee to do so.

MTGCD's rules and management plan are available at <a href="www.middletrinityged.org">www.middletrinityged.org</a>. Its business office is located at 930 N. Wolfe Nursery Rd., Stephenville, Texas. Questions regarding the transfer of well registration records to new owners may be directed to MTGCD's staff at (254) 965-6705.

I hereby certify that I have received notice of the MTGCD

J Siluck Signature

hata